

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 110395 **Version**: 0

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/6/2011 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/26/2011

Effective date:

Title: An ordinance relating to notification and reporting requirements for a trap-neuter-release pilot program

for feral cats.

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: ANIMALS

Attachments: 1. Hearing Notice List, 2. Notice Published on 8-11-11

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/6/2011	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/11/2011	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/11/2011	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2011	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE	Pass	4:0
7/26/2011	0	COMMON COUNCIL	PASSED	Pass	15:0
8/4/2011	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
8/11/2011	0	CITY CLERK	PUBLISHED		

110395 ORIGINAL

ALD. MURPHY

An ordinance relating to notification and reporting requirements for a trap-neuter-release pilot program for feral cats.

78-20-3-b-3 am

78-20-4 rn

78-20-4 cr

Currently, under the city's trap-neuter-release pilot program for feral cats, once a feral cat colony and colony caretaker are identified, all property owners within a circular radius of 200 feet of the premises on which the colony is located shall be notified through U.S. mail. This ordinance requires that the council member whose district the colony is located in be notified at the same time as surrounding property owners of the request to maintain a feral cat colony. Furthermore, this ordinance requires the department of neighborhood services to report to the common council annually regarding the trap-neuter-release pilot program for feral cats.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 78-20-3-b-3 of the code is amended to read:

File #: 110395, Version: 0

78-20. Feral Cats.

3. SPONSOR.

- b-3. Once a feral cat colony and colony caretaker [[is]] >> are << identified, all property owners within a circular area having a radius of 200 feet, centered on the premises on which the colony is located, shall be notified through first class U.S. mail. >> The council member whose district the colony is located in shall be notified at his or her city hall office. <<
- Part 2. Section 78-20-4 of the code is renumbered to 78-20-5.
- Part 3. Section 78-20-4 of the code is created to read:
- **4.** REPORTING. The department shall report annually to the common council on the status of the pilot program.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau
Date:
IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE
IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Date:	

Mary E. Turk 6/28/11 LRB130077-1